MINUTES OF THE MEETING
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
MONTANA STATE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

January 18, 1985

The meeting of the Human Services Subcommittee was called
to order by Chairman Cal Winslow on January 18, 1985 at
8:00 a.m. in Room 108 of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All members were present.

EXECUTIVE ACTTION

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

(Health Services Division)

Emergency Medical Services (EXHIBIT 1)

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive budget request of 9.35 FTE in FY86 and 9.35 FTE in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for personal services of $226,982 in FY86
and $227,161 in FY87 with the appropriate adjustment
made.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for operating expenses of $292,361 in FY86
and $300,861 in FY87.

Discussion followed concerning the printing costs and
clinics and seminars not being included in the LFA.

Senator Manning made a substitute motion to accept the
executive request for operating expenses of $313,344 in
FY86 and $334,492 in FY87.

The motion FAILED with Senator Manning voting YES.
Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for operating expenses of $282,361 in FY86
and $310,861 in FY87. The adjustment of $10,000 for state
plan was taken out of FY86 and put into FY87.

The motion PASSED with Senator Manning voting NO.

29



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
January 18, 1985
Page Two

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for equipment of $700 in FY86 and $4,450

in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request for funding of $542,109 in FY86 and $567,184
in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Health Planning (EXHIBIT 2)

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request for 9 FTE in FY86 and FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for personal services of $296,670 in FY86
and $297,258 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for operating expenses of $86,492 in FY86
and $86,876 in FY87.

Representative Bradley made an amendment to Representative’
Rehberg's motion to accept the LFA current level plus the
adjusted amount of $844 for travel.

The motion PASSED.

Chairman Winslow made a comment that it is the intent of
the committee that when the LFA inflation rate is not
taken, if the inflation rate had to be adjusted anytime
during the session, there would be no adjustment made
where the inflation had not been added.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-~
tive request for funding of $337,710 in FY86 and $335,826
in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Licensing and Certification (EXHIBIT 3)

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request for 14.35 FTE in FY86 and FY87.

The motion PASSED.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
January 18, 1985
Page Three

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for personal services of $418,528 in FY86
and $419,659 in FY87 with the appropriate reorganization
adjustment made.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request for operating expenses of $125,377 in FY86
and $128,319 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Ray Hoffman discussed the general fund, Medicare and Medi-
caid under the funding program of licensing & certification.

Senator Manning made a motion to accept the executive
request for funding of $524,940 in FY86 and $529,033 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg (14:B:040) made a motion to accept
the modified level of 1 FTE for additional surveyors.

George Fenner and Dr. Drynan expressed the need for two
additional surveyors.

Senator Story made a substitute motion to accept the modi-
fied level of 2 FTE for additional surveyors.

The motion PASSED.

In taking action on the modified level request of 1 FTE
for unannounced surveys, Chairman Winslow recommended
delaying action on this until the legislation acts on a
bill requesting a similar position. It is the wish of
this committee that they can refer to this following
action on the bill.

At this point in the meeting, Chairman Winslow had to
leave and Vice Chairman Christiaens chaired the remainder
of the meeting.

Peter Blouke discussed the legal bureau the committee
approved reorganization for. In some of the budgets and
programs, there is legal funds remaining for contracted
services to reimburse on a fee basis those attorneys that
are doing work for the particular program. These funds

are deposited in the general fund when they are reimbursed.

It is the committee's intent that these non-general funds
that remain in the budgets for legal fees must be used for
reimbursement so that these fees can reimburse the general
fund.

31



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
January 18, 1985
Page Four

Peter Blouke read the specific language on a handout he
gave everyone (EXHIBIT 4).

Representative Rehberg made a motion that the minutes
reflect the language read to the committee with the
understanding that it only applies to the two general
funded attorneys.

The motion PASSED.

Peter Blouke (14:B:235) introduced the handouts he gave
everyone on the committee and explained that the committee
took the LFA personal services and operating expenses, but
adopted the funding philosophy of the executive request.
The LFA and executive staff met and worked out the specific
funding dollars that would be associated with the commit-
tee's intent. These forms are a summary of the LFA and
executive staff working together to arrive at a specific
dollar that would reflect the funding intent. The com-
mittee will now act on this funding because no specific
action was taken by the committee to address the actual
dollar amount.

(Management Services Division)

Administration Bureau (EXHIBIT 5)

Senator Manning (14:B:292) made a motion to accept the
subcommittee's recommendation for administration of
$239,669 in FY86 and $234,835 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Microbiology Lab (EXHIBIT 6)

Senator Manning made a motion to accept the subcommittee's
recommendation of the current level funding of $335,379

in FY86 and $332,630 in FY87; and the accept the subcom-
mittee's recommendation of the modified budget funding

of $167,150 in FY86 and $75,973 in FY¥87.

The motion PASSED.

Chemistry Lab (EXHIBIT 7)

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the sub-
committee's recommendation for chemistry lab of $285,094
in FY86 and $251,942 in FY87.

The motion PASSED,

32



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
January 18, 1985
Page Five

Data Processing (EXHIBIT 8)

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the sub-
committee's recommendation for data processing of $36,152
in FY86 and $33,565 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Dental & Risk Reduction Bureau (EXHIBIT 9)

Senator Manning made a motidn to accept the subcommittee's
recommendation for current level funding of $115,913 in
FY86 and $117,128 in FY87; and the modified budget funding
for the PHB Grant of 0 in FY86 and $15,000 in FY¥87, the
MCH Block Grant of $15,000 in FY86 and 0 in FY87, and

the Center for Disease Controcl of $12,000 in FY86 and O

in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Peter Blouke discussed the Nursing Bureau, Option A and
Option B, and the Family Planning action taken by the
committee (EXHIBIT 10).

(Environmental Sciences Division)

Administration (EXHIBIT 11)

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level of 3 FTE in FY86 and 3 FTE in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for personal services of $102,632 in FY86
and $102,882 in FYS87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request for operating expenses of $10,903 in FY86

and $10,889 in FY87 with the adjustment for legal fees made.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request for funding of $113,527 in FY86 and $113,762
in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

33



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
January 18, 1985
Page Six

Solid Waste Bureau (EXHIBIT 12)

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request of 11.5 FTE in FY86 and 11.5 FTE in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for personal services of $294,821 in FY86
and $295,298 in FY87 with the appropriate reorganization
adjustment made.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for operating expenses of $229,328 in FY86
and $240,094 in FY87 with the appropriate reorganization
made.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for equipment of $1,500 in FY86 and 0
in FY87.

Senator Manning made a substitute motion to accept the
executive request for equipment of $6,405 in FY86 and
0 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the LFA
current level for grants of $782,885 in FY86 and

$814,983 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Representative Rehberg made a motion to accept the execu-
tive request for funding of $1,307,828 in FY86 and
$1,334,726 in FY87.

The motion PASSED.

Senator Manning made a motion to accept the modified level
for funding of Hazardous Waste of $135,486 in FY86 and
$129,181 in FY87.

Discussion followed if 3.5 FTE is necessary for the
Hazardous Waste program.



HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE
January 18, 1985
Page Seven

Senator Manning made a substitute motion to include in
his previous motion that the above totals are because
the Hazardous Waste program is 75 percent EPA funded and
25 percent Resource Indemnity Trust (RIT) funded.

The motion PASSED.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 a.m.

35



DAILY ROLL CALL

Human Services Subcommittee

49th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1985
_ _ -
Date l"lc_“ 5SS

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Rep. Dorothy Bradley X

Sen. Chris Christiaens-Vice Chain X

Sen. Richard Manning s

Rep. Dennis Rehberg X

Sen. Pete Story X(

Rep. Cal Winslow, Chairman o

CsS-30




Exlibor+ |

|- 1% - ¥~
DEPAEKTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRCNMENTAL SCIENCE
HEALTH SEEVICES DIVISICON
EVERGENCY WMEDICAL SERVICES

PERSONAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 9.35 9.35
LFA Current Level FTE 9.3 9.3
Difference —209 =209
Executive $228,065 $228,242
LFA Current Level 226,982 227,161
Difference $_.1.083 $_.1.081
——————————— Personal Services Issues - = - - - - - - - - -

1 The executive has transferred .05 clerical staff from the Licensing

and Certification Bureau as part of the proposed reorganization of the
Health Services UDivision. Current level retains the position in the
Licensing and Certification Bureau.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Personal Services

OPERATING EXPENSES = = = = - = 1986 = = = = - - - = = === 1987 - - = = - -
Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total
Fxecutive $300,000 $13,344 $313, 344 $318,460 $ 16,032 $334,492
LFA Current Level 275,571 16,790 292,361 271,821 29,040 300,861
Difference S 24,429 $(3,446) $ 20,983 $ 46,639 $(13,008) $ 33,63L

————————————— Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

1. The executive contains $24,000 in clinics and seminars, and $4,700 in
printing costs both years of the biennium over the LFA. Due to the



proposed legal reorganization, the executive includes $3,500 less in legal
expenses than does current level each year of the biennium.

Current level contains $3,550 more in educational supplies. The
exccutive has reduced communications by $1,700, repair and maintenance
by $2,612 and relocation expenses by $1,000 in each year of the biennium.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Operating Expenses

EQUIPMENT 1986 1587
Executive $700 $4,450
LFA Current Level _700 4,450
Difference $-0- $_-0-_

———————————————— Equipment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. The executive and the LFA both fund training equipment to replace

current, worn equipment.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Equipment

FUNDING 1986 1987

Exec. LFA Exec. LFA
General Fund $293,654 $297,819 $300,001 4$304,566
EMT Certification 45,597 23,678 45,597 24,862
Preventive Health Block 202,858 198,546 221,586 203,044

Total $542.109 $520,043 $567,184 $532,472

(3]



1. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Funding

TPLEG:esl:EMS 1-14-5



Eelhbit 2

(-8 -&s
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION
HEALTH PLANNING
PERSONAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 9 9
LFA Current Level FTE 10.3 10.3
Difference {1.3) {1.3)
Executive $253,005 $253,605
LFA Current Level 296,670 297,258
Difference $(43,665) $(43,653)
——————————— Personal Services Issues - - - - - - - = - - -
1. The executive has transferred 1.3 FTE to the Division Administration
Bureau as part of the proposed reorganization of the division.
2. Committee Issues
Committee Action--Personal Services
OPERATING EXPENSES - - - - - - 1986 - = - = =~ = = === 1987 - - - - - -
Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total
Executive 581,343 $ 3,362 $84,705 $78,166 $ 4,055 $82,221
LFA Current Level 81,838 4,654 86,492 78,591 8,285 86,876

Difference §__(495) $(1,292) $(1,787) $ (425) $(4,230) $(4,655)




————————————— Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

1. The executive includes $1,700 more in legal services than current
level. However, if the proposed reorganization of legal services is not
approved, the executive's legal request wili be $15,000 higher than current
level. This request is contingent upon no changes occurring in current
certificate of need laws.

The executive contains $884 mcre in certificate of need related travel
each year of the biennium than does current level. The executive request
is contingent upon no changes taking place in current certificate of need
laws,

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Operating Expenses

FUNDING 1986 1987
Exec. LFA Exec. LFA
General Fund $123,886 $122,003 $120,581 $122,003
Health Planning 213,824 261,159 215,245 262,131
Total $337,710 $383,162 $335,826 $384,134

—————————————— Funding Issues - - - - - - = - - - - - - -

1. The level of general fund required is based upon an average of the
prior three years general fund contribution. The department of health
may increase general fund expenditures in fiscal 1985 beyond the level
used in the above figures, raising the amount required in fiscals 1986 and
1987.

Current level overstates the availability of federzl funds by $50,000
both years of the bhiennium. To maintain this bureau at current level,
general fund would have to be raised a like amount. The department has
proposed transferring 1.3 FTE from this bureau to the Division
Administration Bureau, which would bring funding needs of the Health
Planning Bureau in line with available funding. The FTE would be half
supported by general fund, half by block grant funds in the Division
Administration Bureau.



“.J

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Funding

TPLEG:jt:HP 1-14-5



Exlibi+ 3
|- )8 -%s~

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION

LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION

PERSCONAL SERVICES

Executive FTE

LFA Current Level FTE

Difference

Executive
LFA Current Level

Difference

1986

14.35
15.00

£.88)

$399,563
418,528

$(18,965)

1987

14.35
15.00

£.85)

$400,714
419,659

$(18.945)

1. The executive has transferred .6 FTE to the Division Administration
Bureau and .05 FTE to the Emergency Dliedical Services Bureau as part of
the proposed division reorganization.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Personal Services

OPERATING EXPENSES =~ - =~ - - - 1986 - - - - - - === === 1987 - - - - - -

Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total
Executive $121,405 $ 3,972 $125,377 $123,502 $ 4,817 $128,319
LFA Current Level 128,521 6,837 135,358 129,510 12,206 141,716
Difference $ (7,116) $(2,865) $ (9,981) $ (6,008) $(7,389)  $(13,397)




————————————— Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

1. The executive has increased the amount paid tc the construction
engineering consultant by $8,000 each year of the biennium. Current level
retains the fiscal 1984 level of payment.

Current level funds all of the federally mandated training trips
requested by the department. The executive has funded a fewer number
of trips and is therefore $10,000 lower than current level both years of
. the biennium.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Operating Expenses

FUNDING 1986 1987
Exec. LFA Exec. LFA
General Fund $234,666 $132,933 $235,630C $134,706
Medicare (Title 18) 174,980 299,098 176,345 303,231
Medicaid (Title 19) 115,294 121,855 117,058 123,438
Total $524,940 $553,886 $529,033 $561.375

—————————————— Funding Issues - - =~ = = = = = = = - - - -

1. Funding is contingent upon the issue of whether the state will
increase its general fund support to medicare and medicaid certification.
Current level maintains the fiscal 1984 funding mix, while the executive
incorporates the higher general fund contribution.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Funding




Modified Level

Additional Surveyors

Two FTE surveyor positions are requested. The positions would
assist the bureau in meeting federal requirements tfor yearly surveys of
health care providers and would also perform state licensing surveys.
This is an expansion of present services.

1986 1987
FTE 2.0 2.0
Personal Services $48,169 $48,188
Contract Services 350 350
Supplies and Materials 125 125
Communications 1,180 1,180
Travel 10,482 8,000
Equipment 1,000 -0-
Total £61,306 $57.843
Funding
General Fund $27,405 $25,763
Medicare 20,436 19,281
Medicaid 13,465 12,799
Total $61,306 $57,843

Unannounced Surveys

One FTE is requested to perform unannounced inspections of
long-term care facilities.

FTE 1.0 1.0
Personal Services $24,084 $24,0694
Contract Services 175 175
Supplies and Materials 100 100
Communications 590 590
Travel 6,000 6,000
Equipment 500 -0-
Total $31.449 £30,959
Funding
General Fund $31.449 $30,959

TPLEG:esl:LC 1-14-5



Exhihit &
|-18- ¥

Any funds remaining in program budgets under contracted services
Non—gﬂn’/
and intended for legal services are considered to be federal funds and
inn-Gep'l
must be used to reimburse for legal fees. If additional federal funds
become available for a program and the department can reasonably
anticipate additional legal needs associated with the acquisition of these
nen- gen'/
additional fedexal. funds, then the department must make a good faith
)70'7-—660’/'/

effort to apply a proportionate share of the new fedemsal funds for legal

fees that would be deposited in the general fund.

TPLEG:jt:MEMC 1-17-5



+ S

/b
~. \
<% e
Xy
Al -
L86T X4 9djjtuuwooqng
GE8 bees S0T°683% 99876823
0£0°0%¢ 0£0°02 0€0°02
000‘ge £€69°VT 000°€e
000°8T 000 ‘0¢ 000°‘8T
S08°€9T1$ g8£°091% 9£e‘vIT$
29}jIwwooqny VAT 9ANINI9XY]
uuuuuu - L3671 B98I - - - - —- -
UOoIB.L1STUIPY :AVID0dd
; S90IAJaS judwadruBy NOISIAIU
1

2/6-41-1 say:l:oa14dd

UBWJIIBYD

g
2
‘g
‘g
1
9861 X4 99)31uwodqng :3upung jedpng PalIPOW

69976525 126°63% £08v 0525 [810L
2L8°9¢ 2L8°92 3L8°92 Axeaqry wiyg
000°0¢ 6GL°83 000°0¢ uolsIalq ‘qel
000°8T 000°0¢ 000°8T $99] 1S9 I9318j)
L6L PIT$ 00£°6ST$ 1€6°G9T$ pung [BI2USD
99)Twwodqng V'l 9AIINOOXY] Sumpunyg 19497 jusaan)

....... 986T 18OSII ~ - - - - = ~

S90USIDG [PIUDWUOIIAUY PUB y}[BdH :LNINILYVIIU

NOILOV H4LLINWNODENS
SIOIAYIS NVINNH

B RECE |




¥ 4
218d
99}31WodqNg
L8 XA
Wity Grwes Borai
-0- -0- -0-

8v0°‘6P 8IE 6V 91T1‘6¥P

18.°681¢$ L8L°581% 052°931%

6 6 6
9931j1Iwooqng vl 9AIINDAXH

- - - - - - - 186l [OSH - - - - - -

UON}BJIISTUIWD Y VIO OUd
So0IAIe g juldwadrvuBly :NOISIAIA

\D,

> 4
T/6-L1-1 SAH::paATdd

uBwIIBYD
‘b
°g
°3
UON I
993} IuuwIooqng
98 Ad s1o3png PIYIPON
¥
¢
A
(1.3)% (852)$ poAoway odd9p sasuadxy [wdop 1
L1861 18OSId 9861 Eom..mm +SANSSI
[9A9T lJusdand vv.'l
(woay 3ovIIqNS) O} PPY

69976225 126 6535 £08°0v23 BI0L
00v‘8 00%‘8 00%‘8 yswdinby
609°sY L98°S¥ LLT 9P sosuadxyg dunesadQ
099°G813 099°681$ wﬁ.@w.m.w SONIAIAg [BUOSID]
6 6 6 414
393)3ruwooqng Va1l aAIINdOXY [9A97T juadan)

....... Y88T 180SId - - - - - - -

S90URIDS [elUBWUOILIAUY PUE U}[BSH :INHNLUYVIHA

NOILOV HALLINNOODANS
SHOIAJAS NVIHOH

A~ A~



&

&

Exh. o+
I~ 57

218(
€L6°GL$
€L6°SL
-0- §
L8GT X 993j1mwuooqng
08972683 0€9° 283 £87°9¢0¢3
000°‘ve 000°‘p¢ 00°p¢
00F“SL 90304 00V S.
0€2°€22% b20°822$ £88°912%
a9)jtwwodqng vl JAIINDIXY
- - - - - - - 36T IBOSI] -~ - - - - -
qer] £30101q0a0ny FAVHDOYd

soo1Adag juswadeusyy NOISIAIA

8/6-.1-1 SAH:M:DA'1dd

uBwIreyH

0ST°L9T$ 8loL
‘g
b
————— °¢
066°13 spung 89 °Z
009°SPIS$ pun, redausd 1
9861 AJd 991}1WWOOQNS :8urpung 198pug poyIPON

STETEEeS §IE7GEES R 1301
000°‘ye 000°¥E 000°pe A4901d yireeH{ 9dAljusdAadd
00b°‘SL 909°0L 00V 6L 8994 1S9, I93}¥M
6L6°G20$ cLL0€2$ 896°22¢$ pung [BIauan
a0jj1wooqng Va1 9AIINOIXY duipung [0A97 juaIan)

-~ - - - - - - 986 [BOSM - - - - - - -

S90USIOG [BJUSWUOIIAUY PUB U}BOH :LNAWLUVIHU

NOILOV FHILLiNNODENS
SADIAYYS NVHNH ‘
u‘aknnﬂ N
F ] 3 1 E | N | e | s ) e | | B N |



F 4 e 4
L/G-L1-1 SAi1::ndTdd

9318(] ugwarsy)

b
‘g
, 2
EL6GLS 0ST°LI1% Afmqde) Buysseyr NAd 1

99)juwwooqng 99}jtmwooqng
L8 Xd 98 Xd sje3png pPaIJIPOI
¥
‘g
‘2
1
L86T [BOSIA 9861 [8OSId . tSANSSI

[9A97 judaIn)d vda1

(woag 10BIIqNS) 0} PPV
0207 cecs 09 5083 £82°02¢3 6L Gees giccecs 89c 2063 ®BIo]

-0- -0~ -0- 00v°L 00%°‘L 000°2 juswdimby
z202°86 Z02°86 0¥6°16 £38°¢6 £88°¢5 6V 16 sasuadxyg Bunmaadp
8ehveas 87h veTH evevess 960°p€2$ 960°vSZ$ 610°VET$ S901AJ9S [BUOSIdd
6 5 5 6 6 6 ALd

aajjiuuwooqng vadi aAINDOXH aodNIwwosguyg Va1 QAIINOIXYH [2A97 jusIan)
- - - = - = - 1861 IBOSI] - - -~ - - - - - = - - - - 98T [BOSII - - = - - - -
qeT AZ0[orqoIdNy (VY IDO dd S90USIOg [BIUSWUOIIAU PU®B YIBaH :ILNIANLYVIIAQ

sa01AJ0g juawaldeugiy :NOISIAIA
NOILOV JdHLLININODENS
SADIALIES NVANH

4 A ~



7

<o

Exh bt
[-1¢ -8

3
9/6-,1-1 Sa4:31:n31dd
aye( uBWJIIBYD

g
b
"¢
‘2
1
L86T X1 90)j1mwoogng 9861 XJd 991 [umiodqng :8urpuny 3adpng poyJIpPoON

75671628 186° 1323 9L0°8Fd3 $60° G823 9¢0°284% TZL 7833 18101,
€10 140 693°G13 ETOTALT L12°003 699402 SL1°002 s394 UOISIALQ QBT
626°03 3 811‘9¢ § €90°LL $ LL8 P8 $ L96°PL $ 0G5°P8 $ pung [eI2uUsyn
99331WwodqNg vdT DAIINDD X 29jjIwwodqNg Vil dAIINOAXY dupunyg [@Ad] judIIN)

- - = = = - - 36T TEOSH] - - - = - - == — = - - 986T [BOSTI - - — - - ~ -

qe] L13SMWwLYy PAVEDO U SOOUDIOS [BIUAWIUOIIAUY PUB YA :LNFMLYVIIA

SHNIAISG jJuswadBuBly NOISIAIQ
NOILDV FIALILIINNODLINS

SHOIA NVIANH
s




aie(
aIajruwoaqng
L8 X4
g6 1823 135°1acs 5107 avas
-0- -0- -0-
LLE S8 A4 AR L] 019°18
G96°[9T1$ G9G‘991% 99p°99T1$
9 9 9
993jIumoognsy vdai JAIINOAXY
...... - L86T [BOSL] - - - - ~ -~

Qe _AJ)SIWAYD AVUDOYEd
S901AIORSG wCGEQ.w.mﬁm“Z NOISIAIA

o

k4

6/G6-L1-T1 S3AH::»HATdd

uBwaIIey)
?ojIuwooqny
98 Ad
(sp)$ @S
4861 8051 98671 180SLd

[9AD7] jUdIIND VA']
(woag joeIIqNS) 03 PPV

006°L¢
L6V 18
L60°99T$

9

991jIwodqng

........ 9861 [80SHd

NOILOV d4LLINNODds

m&OT\wW\FM NV

-y

sjedpng palJIDON

4
‘g
‘e
poonpay axop s9o4 (835 1
+SANSSI

7927803 0L
005°28 juswdinby
€12°18 sosuadxyg 3uneaado
210°991$ S80IAIIG [BUOSIDJ
9 L4
9AIINOOX]] [@A9T juaaan)

S9oudlog [eludwiuOILAUY pUB YIEaH LNINLYVIIJ

~



;R

uBwaIreyD

/5
.~ o
Q
-\
£
X |
il —~ 918
L86T A4 99j)jrumodqng
T5EIE AT TR
293}31wUI0dqNg vdAl 9AIINOIXY
....... L86T [80S1T - - - - - -
Buissadoad BIBQ (WVHDOUd
SaolAda g juswadevusy NOISIAIU
N g » \’b . E 1 E e

9861 Ad 9djjrumooqns

99jj1wwooqNng EG
....... 9867 [8OSId

v/G6-01-1 sdd:3:va14dd

-

.
L 2 ISR o el

:durpuny jo3png PaIJIPOW

FA TS s394 Buissedoag ®le(
pung [eaeuan
9AIINO9X Y Supunyg [2A9 judaan)

Se0ULIDG [BJUBWUOCIIAUY PUB YIwa;] :LNAWLUVJILA

NOILOV d4LLINNODENS

mmUwavm/ NVANH
3 - | | N |



aled
9293 1wwooqng
L8 A4

89cTees 5967883 9867563

-0~ 000°‘S -0-

LES‘6 LEG'6 09€°6
800°V3Ts 820°vZs 20°ve$

i 1 T

93131wwodqNnyg T RG 9AIINDDXT
- - - - - - - L86T T89S - - - - - -

Buissadoag eIBq INVUDO NI
saolAagag juswadeus)y NOISIAIA

\.m,

= 4
£/6-L1-1 sad::DA'T1dd

UBUWIIBY)
4
°¢
‘%
‘1
29)3Iuwooqng
98 X4 sj}e3dpng paI1JIPON
i 4
‘¢
A
(000°9)$ 00t‘e$ awdmby 1
L86T B8OS4 9861 1[BOST : 840881
[9ADT jUDIIND VAT
(woxg 3jowvIIqNE) 0} PPV

7617985 FATAE o3 727983 B30
001°€ -0- 001°¢ juawdmby
€60°6 £€0°6 908°6 sasuadxy 3unsaadQ
6T0°V23 610°p2$ 910°‘v2$ SOOIAIAG [BUOSIDG
1 I T CARCH
293j1Wwod N3 Vil aAINOaXY [0A97T juadan))

- - - -~ - - 98T [BSM - - - - - - -

S90ousldg [rIuswoXIAUY PUB Y}[BoH ILNHALYVIIA

NOILOV H4LLINADDCANS
SHDIAYAS NVWQOH

e ~



/l[Q;"I' 9

Ex

uguldIiBy)

/b
v
\
IVQ 918 (1
i
- Ol
- QI
000°STs
L1861 X4 991jtwwodqng
821 L1135 IS0 2013 987 0713
LS 6b pgLe EIT1‘¢L
12829 % €L2°89 $ £L8°L9 $
89)jmwooqng Va1 9AIINOOXY
- - - - - = - L3GT 18OSLY - - - - - -

uononpay ¥SIYy B [BIUS(]  VHOQUd
SIDIAIDS FuIWRHBURK NOISIAIU
Ut et

000°2T
009°ST
-0- $

9861 XJd @d)jlwwodyng

€16 GI1$ 85370013
PIL 8V 8G2°€e
66149 § 0%9°29 3

99jjtwwooqng A

....... 9861 [89SLI -

0T/G-41-1 saH:M:pIAT4d

-

— O M WD

[01}U0) 9SBISY] JIOJ JdIUDDY
JuBI) Y0oO[d UIBSH PIIYD ¥ [BUILIB  °
jueIn oorg Yjead 2AnuUL24Adxg

:3uipunyg j93png pOFIPON

762 7P13 18107,

226Gl yoolg Y}eaj] oAlludAdId
04£°89 $ pung [8Isusn
aAIINDOX T Surpunyg (2487 jusaan)

S90UdI0g

NOILOV H4LLINNOOENS
SHOIAEYS NVIIOH

[BlusWUOIIAU PpUB Yj[edl] LNIAWLUVIHT



aﬁ : 4
6/8-L1-1 SdH::0aT4ad

918 UBWJIIBYD
‘b
g
-0- : 000°71 [esreadde ysut YOy ‘g
000°ST$ 000°ST$ osunIyinow I
JvjjImwoogng 99})}mwooqng
18 Xd 98 X . sjodpng poyIPON
P
(62%°1) (6IP°1) pajerep 1 ‘¢
gLV ST 9Gp“GI P3181SUIdT
[@AD] JUSIIND WOJI] poAOWRI HIA §° *Z
LI0°T ¢ gLe $ [PAD] osB(q ()5 :posiea agom sorjddng °1
L86T 1vosLd 9861 [BOSL] :8ANSSI
[9A8T UaxaIn) v.il
(woag jovaiqng) o} poy
83L°LITS LS0°20T$ 98b° 0VT$ SI6°STT3 868°00T5 A YA AL 810
£€2°1 £€2°1 88F ‘€3 €€2°1 £€3°1 G6% ‘92 jyuswdinby
12292 p61°62 pLEC LT 8€3°62 092°‘p3 90b 82 sesuadxy Jurievradg
pL2°68 $ 0£9°G) 3 £29°68 $ pb68 $ SovsL 3 16£°68 $ S9OIAIRE [BUOSI8]
V'3 A A AR Z vz ALd
Q9jwwooqng vA1 BAIINOSXY 29)jtuwooqng vd1 QAIINOIXYH 94977 1UdIINY
- - = = - - - 186T [BOSL] - - - - - - - - - - - - -981 B80S - - - - - - -
uondNPIY ASIY B [BIUIQ (AVUDOHI SOOUB0S [BIUSWUOIIAUY PUB YI[EaH LNAWILIVIIAA
$801Ad0G Juetiedvus NOISIAIU
YyHven NOILOV FALLINWODENS

SUOIAYES NVANH

T o -



xhibid4 10
- 1% - 957

=

Buisany :AVEHOUd

$801Ad98 U3[BO9H :‘NOISIAIU

21/6-21-1 334:1:0y1dd

1107,

}OOId YIIBOH 9AIUSAdIJ
391qquy

Yiresxd pIiyd reiuajy
UOLJBUIODE A

9S®as[( [BOIAUd A
Buruuelg Armueg

punyg [edausa:)

3durpunyg [9A37 juUaxIn)

jueIy Yoolg VYI[BIH SAIIUdAdI]
juBID MOO[d Y)J[8OH OAIJUSAdI]

SHOIAY

218 UBWIIBYD
695 12613  000°826'I$S 0C8°£ic I3 ZI3°GIG 1% 615°916°13 750 216 13
30€°061 £08°¢21 6L0°¢TT GOT‘631 GIL AGT 8L 8¥F1
0G68° . 098°Lb 06L°EP 929°Sh 929°G¥ 16L°E¥
000°LS ZEL°YS 000°LS 000°9§ £L40°9¢ 000°9¢%
£ST L6 68G6°‘v0¢C 536 06T GTL 16T 92G°961T 062°061
9bv gs 009°2S 960°Gg 96T1°2¢S 608°2S 267 bS
LLY 88 167 bG8 GIZLG8 410882 622°028 0c0°¢38
1€8°€6T § 166°G81 $ G9L°96T $ 06T°€6T $ 18€°88T $ 196°G6T $
_.n.o«wwEEOOQﬁw @l&n@o wbwuﬁowxm wot..aEEOOQBm <r.m.H ¢>wu50®unm
- - - = = - - 2361 [BOSI{ - - - - - - - - - - - - 9867 I[8OSIf ~ - - - ~ - -
d NOILdO
6y9°TT
061°96$ 602°96$
1861 Xd 99)jlwwmooqng 9361 XJ @93}1[wwooqng
§97°12G°13  0J00°845°13  0L8 €IS 13 £18°GIG 15 GIG 0IC 13 750 216G 15
cgmﬁmﬂ £08°G21 6L0°CTT 260 VST 6IS°LST 8Ly ‘8P1
068 LY 0S8° LY 06L°EP 929°G¥y 79°¢h 16L°¢h
000°LS 2€L°95§ 000°LS QUYS 92946H £40°9¢ 000°9¢
mqmﬂ.gﬁ 6£5°p03 GZ6°06T GILIGT 976961 062°06T
9rb‘zs 009°z2S 960°GS 96¢T1°26S 608°2¢S 6b°p8
GI¢‘LS8 I6V bS8 GT1Z°153 080°¢€Z8 6L2°028 0£0°238
163°€6T $ 166°G3T ¢ G9L°96T $ 06T°S6T L82°881 3 196°G66T $
99Iwooqngy V'l DAIINDVKY @9} jwwodqng Va1 SAIINDAX Y
- = = = = - - L8GT I¥OSHY - - - - ~ - - - - - -~ - 98T [BOSI] -~ - - - - - -
¥ NOILJO

'S
v
‘€
'3
1

:3upung jodpng pPayYIPON

w30,

MOOIg YIBIH dANULADI]

Sarqqey

Yied2H PIIYD [ejuan
UOI}BUIOOBA

9SBAS[( [BOJIIUIA
duruuerq Apwsg
pun,] [BIouar)

duipunyg [9A97T jusIIN)

Se0UsIOg [BJUAWIUOIIAUF PUEB UIBSH :LNAWLYUVILQ

NOILDV HALLIWANOOHENAS
S NVANH

)
& o



aled uBwIIBYD
‘P
‘g
€69°11 GVI‘TIT duruuerg Arrweg g
06T°96$ 602964 g1 BusanN [
aajjruwooqng 993jtwwoogng
L8 X4 98 Xd sjedpng pPalIIPOil
b
g
A
(IvL)$ (904)$ psAowal sem [8de [
L86T [8OSI] 9861 [8OSI4 :GHNSSI
[9A9T jUdIIN) VJIT
(woay 3j08I}YNS) 01 PPV

G9z°14G" 13 900°8¢G°1$  0c8'cIc 1§ §13°51G' 1% 6IG 901G 15 Z50°¢1G° 1% [e107,
v96°818 796818 p96°818 796 ‘818 796 ‘818 p96°818 sjuvIn
000°T 000°T 06G°‘T 006°T 00S°‘T 00G°T yswdimby
9690637 969°062 8G61°9L2 LIT6L3 LIT‘6L2 LS8°VLE sasuadxy 3uneaado
SY9‘ 9TV $ 98¢ LIV % 86T LTV ¢ Te291b $ 8¢6°91VF $ 12L°91% $ SOOIAIAG [3UO0SId]
ST ST 6T ST ST ST dLd
#9ljrmwodqng VA1 aATINDAXY 99)jiwwoogqng vd1l aAIINOdXH [94977 jUadIIn)

- - - - - - - L86I [0S - - - - - -

Sursany :NvYHOUd
S901AdeS UIEOH :NOISIAIQ

T

...... - 986T [BOSII - - - - - - -

S20UlI0g [rIUdDWUOIIAUY puk \UieoH :INANILUVIIJ

NOILOV JFALLINWOODHAS
SHOIAYES NVW{H

pra

A~



Eldor + 1
[-18- 8S

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ADMINISTRATION

PERSONAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 3 3
LFA Current Level @ 3
Difference 0 0
Executive FTE $102,624 $102,8
LFA Current Level 102,632 02,882)
Difference (8) (9)
————————————— Personal Services Issues - - - - - - - - - - - -
1. The difference in personal savings is due to vacancy savings
calculations,
Committee Action--Personal Services
PIRIMGEPRNSES - - - - - - 1986 - - ---- = - = -=-- 1987 - = - - - -
Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total
Becutive $10,577 $ 326 @ $10,466 $ 423 $10,889
IFA Gorent Level 15,482 512 15,994 14,859 1,125 15,
Difference 4,905) $(186)  $(5.001)  $(4,393) $ (702)  $(5.09)
-------------- Operating Expenses - - - - = = = = - - = - -
1. Current level is $3,000 higher in legal fees due to the executive

lowering fees as part of the proposed legal services reorganization.



Current level includes the entire travel budget requested by the
department and is therefore over the executive by $1,211 in fiscal 1986
and $738 in fiscal 1987.

2.Committee Issues

Committee Action--Operating Fxpenses

FUNDING 1986 1987
Executive LFA Executive LFA
General Fund $ -0- $ 59,002 $ -0- $ 59,055
Resource Indemnity Trust 56,763 ~0- 56,881 -0-
Junk Vehicle 22,000 25,084 22,000 27,094
Federal Funds 34,764 34,540 34,881 32,717

Total 13,527 ) $118,626 113,762 )  $118,866

——————————————— Funding Issues - - - = - - = = - = = - - - =

1. The executive has substituted resource indemnity trust fund monies
for general fund, while current level has retained the fiscal 1984 funding

mx.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Funding

TPLEG:esl:ESA 1-14-5



EK;’\‘E bl +

=19 - 55
SOLID WASTE BUREAU
includes:
Solid Waste Program
Hazardous Waste Program
Junk Vehicle Program
PERSONAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 11.5 @
LFA Current Level FTE 11.0 11.0
Difference -} =22

Executive $305,4 $305,239
LFA Current Level 294,821 ~—995,298",

e N—
Difference $_10.628 $.10,641

1. The executive had transferred two .25 FTE legal support staff to this

bureau as part of the proposed legal services reorganization. The
positions would be funded by a combination of all four funding sources of
the bureau: general fund, resource indemnity trust (RIT), EPA

hazardous waste and junk vehicle.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Personal Services

12



OPERATING EXPENSES

------------ 1986-----=====  —mmmmemee == =108T e mmee

Base Inflation Total Base Inflation Total
Exec. $208,621 ¢ 4,468 $213,089 $208,463 $ 5,341 $213.804
LFA 213,556 15,772  &29,328> 213,556 26,538 (ﬁ0,0Q
Diff. $ (4.935) $(11.304) $(16.239) $_(5.093) $(21,197) $(25,290)

1. A. Solid Waste Section
Current level includes $5,775 in additional legal fees for each year
of the biennium.
B. Hazardous Waste Section
Current level includes an additional $11,600 in legal fees.
The executive has included $10,000 additional funds to plan and
design an in-state hazardous waste dump site.
C. Junk Vehicle Section
Current level includes $6,700 more in legal than included in the
executive.
The executive includes $1,000 for computer services in both years
of the biernium and an addtitional $800 for travel each year.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Operating Expenses

EQUIPMENT 1986 1987
. /,—-C‘:A - ~
Executive $6,405 ) $-0-
LFA Current Level \IT‘SUU'/ =0=
Difference $4.905 $-0-

-------------- Equipment Issues - - - = = = = - - - - - - - -

1. The executive has funded the purchase of a displaywriter to be
funded equally by each section to 3/4 of the cost. The remaining 1/4 of
the cost is included in the superfund modified request. Current level
funds a metal detector for locating underground storage tanks.



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Equipment

Grants 1986 1087
Executive $782,885 $814,983

LFA Current Level ,/_7§2,8§ 814,983
Difference $__-0-__ $__-0-__
——————————————— Grants - - = - - -~ - - - - - - - - - -

1. Grants are within the Junk Vehicle Program and are made to counties

for the upkeep of vehicle graveyards.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action--Grants

FUNDING 1986 1987

Exec. LFA Exec. LFA
General Fund $ 70,034 $ 75,435 $ 69,889 $ 7€,056
RIT 53,732 57,235 52,320 58,961
Junk Vehicle 1,022,868 1,004,158 1,055,560 1,038,470
EPA Hazardous Waste 161,194 171,706 156,957 176,888

— —
Total $1,307,828 ‘>$1,3081534 $1,334,726> $1,350,375



—————————————— Funding Issues - - - - = = - = - - = - - -

1. The Solid Waste Program is entirely general funded, the Hazardous
Waste Program is funded by federal EPA grants with RIT match, and junk
vehicle is funded by state junk vehicle revenues. Differences in funding
primarily reflect different operating and personal service costs.
2. Committee Issues
Committee Action--Funding
Modified Level
Hazardous Waste
FTE of 3.5 and related expenses are requested in response to recent
federal legislation lowering the gquantity exemption for hazardous waste and
proposed regulations governing municipal landfills. This request
represents a worklcad increase.
1986 1987
FTE 3.5 3.5
Personal Services $ 79,998 $ 80,029
Contract Services 30,000 ' : 30,000
Supplies and Miaterials 3,600 3,600
Communications 3,296 2,960
Travel 8,440 8,440
Rent 3,252 3,252
Other Expenses 900 900
Equipment 6,000 -0-
Total £135,486 $129.181
Funding
55) A 32,2957
RIT 77257° ,(>7 $ 20,208 — $ 21,903 o
EPA Hazardous Waste /2 /¢ 115,278 tol, 6/5 107,278 94, ¥
Total $135,486

Hazardous V/aste Inventory

Funds to support 1.5 FTE and related expenses are requested to
continue the Hazardous Waste Dump Inventory Program, which conducts
preliminary assessments of uncontrolled hazardous waste dump sites.

4



VISITORS' REGISTER

o vowa f;aJ:Lé£/&~ Sub coMMITTEE

BILL NO. pate  |-1G- 85
SPONSOR
————————————————————————————— »-—-.——-—.—-—_—-——-_—--———..______’__——_——__-{-_._—___-
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
vddoe D ep pou o
Ju“a\i Cage send Ass o Loe ideapi Derl-
SIS NCEChg

P Bvadste, =
WAREEL BsssS' DPHLS

%aﬁfgﬁmmg /UHCA—ﬁQﬁnky
,///Z" 7\[ L»S::/}f)wu DES

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM,

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS5-33



